
 

 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 

www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 2.30 pm on Wednesday, 17 April 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596) 
 
 

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1  ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 
 

 

4  THE FLAG - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE  
 

 

 PREMISES: The Flag, 32 Borough Street, Castle Donington, Derby, DE74 2LA 
 
APPLICANT: Ms Christine Westbrook 
 
To determine an application for a new premises licence in respect of the 
above. Representations have been received from various parties. A notice of 
hearing inviting them to attend has been sent to each of them. If they fail to 
attend, the hearing can be held in their absence or adjourned. 
 
The following documents are attached:- 
 

a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer.  
 

At the beginning of the Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the 
procedure it is proposed to follow. The Hearing shall take the form of a 
discussion led by the authority and cross-examination shall not be permitted 

3 - 130 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

unless it is required to consider the representations.  
 

 
 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor A Barker 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor J Legrys 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – 17 APRIL 2024 
 

Title of Report 
 

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Presented by Paul Dennis, Licensing Enforcement Offic
[...]
 well as from the ‘ad hoc’ beer garden on the pavement 

outside which, as the evening progressed and more alcohol was consumed, increased in 

volume. This will continue to be a problem, regardless of who holds the licence. 

 

With regard to the clientele drinking outside, they stand in front of our lounge window 

and put their glasses on our windowsill, they also sit on our front doorstep. I have been 

on medication for anxiety for many years now and can’t leave the house unaccompanied 

during opening hours due to the intimidation that I feel. I fail to see how this will change 

just by granting a licence in a different name, especially as the licence applicant is the 

previous licence holder’s partner. Also, the previous licence holder has put a shelf 

outside for people to put their glasses on. 

 

With regard to noise from the bar itself, this has continued on during ‘lock ins’ i.e. after 

the bar was supposed to have closed.  On many of these occasions, after the clientele 

had left, there were very vocal, noisey arguments between Ms Westbrook (the applicant) 

and Mr Sandham (the previous licence holder) which gave the impression that both were 

intoxicated. The arguments mainly consisted of Mr Sandham trying to get Ms Westbrook 

to leave the premises. To me, this behaviour demonstrates that Ms Westbrook is not a fit 

person to hold a licence. 

 

There is an alleyway(it’s on privately owned land), to the rear of our yard, over which we 

have right of way. Since the Flag has opened it has blocked it with empty barrels, empty 

bottles and bags of rubbish, which means we have been unable to take our wheelie bin 

out via the alley, instead we have been forced to take it through our home, which is far 

from ideal. This blockage would also cause a major obstacle in the event of a fire, should 

we need to exit via the rear of our property.  

 

I can only assume that the premises, in which the Flag is situated, are actually too small. 

By that I mean it seems obvious that there isn’t enough room to store the empties, 

rather they have to be deposited in the alleyway. In addition, it would appear that the 

Flag needs to increase its floorspace by encouraging some of its clientele to drink outside 

on the pavement. 

 

I am aware that I have been referring to previous behaviours, however, I believe that 

they are relevant due to the fact the applicant, Ms. Westbrook, and the previous licence 

holder, Mr. Sandham, are partners. In addition, having a degree in psychology, I am 

familiar with many studies which conclude that past behaviour is a reliable indicator of 

future behaviour. 

Appendix 12 

51



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

REPRESENTATION FORM 

Your name/organisation name/name of body you 
represent 

Mr Ben Lee 

Organisation name/name of body you represent (if 
appropriate) 

N/A 

Your Postal address 30 Borough Street, Castle Donington, 
Derby DE74 2LA 

Name of the premises you are making a 
representation about 

The Flag 

Address of the premises you are making a 
representation about 

32 Borough Street, Castle Donington, 
Derby DE74 2LA 

What are you making a representation about? 
Please indicate which part of the licence/certificate application you are making a representation about 
(i.e. Terminal hours, and music and dancing on Friday and Saturday night) 
I am making a representation about the license application as a whole. 
Please see attached separate sheets. 

Your representation must relate to one of the four Licensing Objectives 
Licensing Objective Please provide full details of your concerns regarding the application 

and include any evidence you may have in support of it. 
Please use separate sheets if necessary 

To prevent crime 
and disorder 

Public safety 

To prevent public 
nuisance 

Please see attached separate sheets 

To protect children 
from harm 

Please suggest any conditions t
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

128



Subject: EXTERNAL: Outside sea�ng to the front of the flag in castle Donington  
 
I support this applica�on and see it as being in line with the adjacent premises exis�ng prac�ce  
 
Dave Boaden 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

129



The nature 
of my 
contact is: 

Enquiry 

Details: 

I would like to state my support of the licence application for the Flag in Castle 
Donington. Both for the reopening and for the outside seating. The street is not 
the same without the Flag being open and it caters as a smaller pub for easy 
conversation with others. Please let me know if further information is needed. 

Title: Mrs 
First Name / 
Initial: Dagmar 

Last Name: Kibble 
 
 

130


	Agenda
	4 The Flag - Application for a New Premises Licence
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Premise Licence - THE FLAG
	Applicant's details
	Premise Details
	Premise licence
	Opening Days

	Licensable activities
	Plays: No
	Films: No
	Indoor sporting events: No
	Boxing or wrestling: No
	Recorded music: No
	Performance of dance: No
	Anything of a similar description to the above that does not fit into a single category: No
	Provision of late night refreshment: No
	Supply of alcohol: Yes
	Additional details of the activities

	Designated Premise Supervisor
	Licensing Objectives
	Declaration
	Payment Details


	Appendix 2 - Chequered Flag Arial View
	Appendix 3 - Chequered Flag Map
	Appendix 4 - Previous Premises Licence - The Chequered Flag
	Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions

	Appendix 5 - Representation Form - The Flag - Licensing Authority 02.04.2024
	Appendix 6 - Representation - Environmental Protection
	Appendix 7 - Completed Representation form.
	Appendix 8 - Statement
	Appendix 9 - Magistrates Order
	Appendix 10 - Planning Representation
	Appendix 11 - Representation Form Licensing Act
	LICENSING ACT 2003

	Appendix 12 - representation
	Appendix 13 - Premises License Representation Form_Redacted
	LICEN

Minutes of the meeting


15 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 17 APRIL 2024  
 
Councillors A Barker, R Johnson and J Legrys  
 
Officers:  Mr A Cooper, Mr P Dennis, Mr T Devonshire, Mr D Gill and Ms A Badani 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Barker, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Councillor J Legrys take the Chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

4 THE FLAG - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
 
The Chair introduced the parties in attendance and outlined the procedure to be followed. 
It was agreed that the maximum presentation time would be 15 minutes. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented their report. 
 
The Applicant presented her application. She noted that the issue of her partner’s 
bankruptcy, when previous Licence Holder, had nothing to do with The Flag, which was 
and remained a viable business venture; she added that she had had little direct 
interaction with the previous venture. She had undertaken the relevant training, and her 
previous life experience as a teacher, foster parent and successful businesswoman were 
also indicative of her ability to successfully manage the venue. The previous Licence 
Holder would continue to play a small role in the running of the business, mainly around 
managing stock and maintaining the cellar. She felt that the complaint put in by her 
neighbour was hyperbolic and vexatious, and her application had in fact received 
extensive public support. She also set out some measures she had taken so to ensure the 
success of the business and the compliance with the licencing regime in the future; she 
was happy to comply with all conditions requested by the Licensing Team. 
 
The Chair cautioned that the claims which had been made about the neighbour who wrote 
in opposition to the application had not been evidenced. 
 
Members asked the Applicant for further clarification about the role she envisaged the 
previous Licence Holder playing going forwards, and expressed some concern that it 
would be inappropriately large, considering his history of flagrant licence violations and his 
bankruptcy. The Applicant said that the previous Licence Holder was a good salesman, 
‘real ale’ enthusiast, and personable with customers. His role in business would reflect 
this, and she would do most of the administrative and management work. The venture 
would be unviable if he was entirely barred from aiding her in running the business. 
 



16 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Members asked if the Applicant had spoken or written to her neighbours regarding the 
new licence application. The Applicant said that she had tried to speak to them, 
unsuccessfully, but had not written to them. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader noted that a pavement licence application had been received 
but had already been rejected. 
 
The representative from the Leicestershire County Council Highways Team presented his 
representation. He set out the historical issues with regards to the previous Licence 
Holder’s violation of street furniture regulations. He stressed to Members that the issue 
had ended up in the Magistrates Court, and advised that this was an extremely severe 
and out of the ordinary approach from Leicestershire County Council and was reflective of 
a pattern of repeated disobedience. This had therefore cost a lot of time and money for 
Leicestershire County Council and had entailed a court mandated costs order. He would 
strongly advise Members not to grant the licence without a corresponding pavement 
licence.   
 
In response to a query from a Member, it was established that a large volume of 
correspondence had been sent by the Highways Team to attempt to enforce street 
furniture regulations. 
 
The Legal Advisor noted that the pavement licence was not the central question at hand. 
He then explained that if the Sub-Committee were minded to impose a relevant street 
furniture condition, there were quite strong enforcement mechanisms, namely a short term 
of imprisonment or a potentially unlimited fine. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader, on behalf of the Licensing Team at North West 
Leicestershire District Council, presented their representation. He expressed grave 
concern about the role the previous Licence Holder might play in the future running of the 
business, following his lengthy history of non-compliance with the licensing regime, which 
he set out for Members, and which had been the subject of previous hearings. Relatedly, 
he advised that a review hearing was the last stage of the process and one which the 
Team tried to avoid wherever possible. He then set out the conditions which he strongly 
implored Members to impose, most pertinently he was extremely concerned that the 
previous Licence Holder would be at the forefront of the business and thus he requested 
that the previous Licence Holder be barred from selling alcohol or undertaking any 
management activities. He added that if a licence was granted, the Licensing Team would 
be carrying out a compliance inspection within the first 28 days of the business opening.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader then dismissed the emails of support: they were clear 
evidence that the previous Licence Holder maintained an active role and he felt that many 
people who had written in support were unaware of the repeated and varied breaches the 
previous Licence Holder had been responsible for. He also noted that the Licensing Team 
had considered prosecuting the previous Licence Holder, but the Legal Team had advised 
that it failed the public interest test as they would be unlikely to retrieve costs. 
 
The Environmental Health Officer, representing the Environmental Protection Team at 
North West Leicestershire District Council, presented her representation. She set out the 
significant historical problems of noise pollution at the venue and advised Members on 
Environmental Protections preferred conditions, should the panel be minded to grant the 
licence. 
 
The Applicant advised that she already planned to follow the conditions with regards to 
noise, of her own volition.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader declined a closing speech. 



17 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer declined a closing speech. 
 
The Applicant presented her closing speech. She said that the previous Licence Holder 
would not be playing a big role; she would play a much more active role and would quit 
other business ventures to do so. She also noted the important role which the venue 
played in the village and charitable endeavours her, and the previous Licence Holder, had 
undertaken; she felt that their name had been tarnished. She also rejected the claim that 
the letters of support had been produced at the initiative of the previous Licence Holder. 
 
The representative from Leicestershire County Council Highways Team presented his 
closing speech. He reemphasized the extensive costs of having to deal with issues at the 
venue historically, which was something they strived to avoid. 
 
The representative from Environmental Protection presented her closing speech. She 
stressed the extensive amount of officer time dealing with the venue historically, and she 
also stressed the previous impacts on nearby residents of noise pollution from the venue. 
 
The Legal Advisors set out the range of options as per the Licensing Act 2003, and what 
Members should consider relevant from what had been discussed, the laudable charity 
work the Applicant had carried out not being so. He also noted that the deluge of emails 
received were not relevant representations as they did not pertain to licensing objectives. 
He also advised on how potential conditions should operate: they must be precise and 
enforceable. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 15:45. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 16:16. 
 
The Legal Advisor read out the decision. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Application be refused. The Sub-Committee had no confidence that Mr Sandham 
would not have a controlling influence over the management and running of the public 
house and given the previous history of noncompliance believed that it was likely that 
such non-compliance would continue and therefore they refused the application. 
 
Further reasons would be detailed in the written decision notice which the Applicant would 
receive within 5 working days . 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 4.18 pm 
 

 


